

No. 23-12737

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

YIFAN SHEN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
No. 4:23-cv-00208-AW-MAF

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

October 30, 2023

DANIEL E. NORDBY
Shutts & Bowen LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 804
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 241-1725
dnordby@shutts.com

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
DANIEL W. BELL
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
NATHAN A. FORRESTER
Senior Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID M. COSTELLO
Deputy Solicitor General
ROBERT S. SCHENCK
Assistant Solicitor General

PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. SB 264.....	2
B. Plaintiffs.....	3
C. Procedural History	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court should not enjoin SB 264 pending appeal.....	5
A. SB 264 does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.	5
1. SB 264 does not trigger heightened scrutiny under the Equal Protection Clause.....	5
2. SB 264 was not motivated by racial or national- origin-based animus.....	9
B. SB 264 is not vague.....	13
C. SB 264 is not preempted by the FHA.....	14
D. SB 264 is not preempted by the CFIUS regime.....	15
II. The remaining equitable factors also do not support an injunction.....	20
III. Any injunction should be carefully tailored.....	22
IV. Florida does not oppose expedition.....	23
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Accardo v. Brown</i> , 139 So. 3d 848 (Fla. 2014).....	21
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	14, 16
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	11
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	9
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	17
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	14
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Dean v. Warren</i> , 12 F.4th 1248 (11th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	9
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	15
<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019).....	8

Fac. Senate of Fla. Int’l Univ. v. Winn,
616 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 19

Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Devon Neighborhood Ass’n,
67 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2011)..... 21

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 4

Foley v. Connelie,
435 U.S. 291 (1978)..... 7

Frick v. Webb,
263 U.S. 326 (1923)..... 6

Georgia v. President of the U.S.,
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022) 22

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365..... 6

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 12, 13

Guinn v. United States,
238 U.S. 347 (1915)..... 11

Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023)..... 15

In re Wild,
994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 14, 15

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022) 4, 5

LeClerc v. Webb,
419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 7, 8

LULAC v. Bredesen,
500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 7, 8

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023)..... 6

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 22

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 20

Nelson v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Servs., Inc.,
928 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 17

Nevett v. Sides,
571 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 11

Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 19

Oyama v. California,
332 U.S. 633 (1948)..... 6

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 7

Porterfield v. Webb,
263 U.S. 225 (1923)..... 6

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project,
576 U.S. 519 (2015)..... 15

Resendiz v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
72 F.4th 623 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 11

Respect Maine PAC v. McKee,
562 U.S. 996 (2010)..... 5

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... 10, 11

Sackett v. EPA,
598 U.S. 651 (2023)..... 16

SEC v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.,
783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 15

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... 9, 11

SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Gov. of Ga.,
40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022) 13

State v. Burch,
545 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) 13

Swain v. Junior,
958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 22

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948)..... 6

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923)..... 6, 8

Touchston v. McDermott,
234 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 4

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 16

United States v. Osorto,
995 F.3d 801 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 9, 10

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev., Co.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 10

Webb v. O’Brien,
263 U.S. 313 (1923)..... 6

Weber v. Weber,
929 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)..... 14

Dandamudi v. Tisch,
686 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2012) 7

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 16, 18

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 3613 14

42 U.S.C. § 3614 22

42 U.S.C. § 3615 14

48 U.S.C. § 1508 17

48 U.S.C. §§ 1501–1507 8, 17

50 U.S.C. § 4552 16

50 U.S.C. § 4556 16

50 U.S.C. § 4565 16, 18

Ark. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 20 8

Fla. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 17 8

Fla. Stat. § 692.201..... 2, 5, 13

Fla. Stat. § 692.203..... 2, 3

Fla. Stat. § 692.204..... 2, 3, 13, 21

Neb. Const. of 1866–1867, art. I, § 14..... 8

Nev. Const. of 1864, art. I, § 16 8

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Register 73C-60.002..... 21

28 C.F.R. § 0.20(c) 20

Other Authorities

1 A.F. Denny, *The General Statutes of the State of Missouri* (1866)..... 8

1 Seymour D. Thompson & Thomas M. Steger, *A Compilation of the Statute Laws of the State of Tennessee* (3d ed. 1873) 8

Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 340, 24 Stat. 476–77 (1887)..... 8

Allison Brownell Tirres, *Property Outliers: Non-Citizens, Property Rights and State Power*, 27 *Geo. Immigr. L.J.* 77 (2012) 9

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, Wallace v. Calogero, Nos. 05-1645, 06-11 (U.S. 2007), 2007 WL 1520968 8

Charles H. Sullivan, *Alien Land Laws: A Re-Evaluation*, 36 *Temp. L.Q.* 15 (1962)..... 8

David M. Golove, *Treaty-Making and the Nation: The Historical Foundations of the Nationalist Conception of the Treaty Power*, 98 *Mich. L. Rev.* 1075 (2000)..... 17

James Frechter, *Alien Landownership in the United States: A Matter of State Control*, 14 *Brook. J. Int’l L.* 147 (1988)..... 17

Pub. L. No. 64-301, 39 Stat. 874 (Feb. 3, 1917) 6

Treaty Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investment, Alb.-U.S., Jan. 11, 1995, T.I.A.S. No. 98-104..... 17

Treaty Concerning the Encouragement and Reciprocal Protection of Investment, Mozam.-U.S., Dec. 1, 1998, T.I.A.S. No. 13006..... 17

Treaty of Amity and Commerce, Fr.-U.S., Feb. 6, 1778, 8 Stat. 12 17

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 9
